#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	PATENT RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
DEUTSCHE BANK TRUST COMPANY AMERICAS	04/02/2007

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	PINNACLE FOODS GROUP INC.	
Street Address:	One Old Bloomfield Avenue	
City:	Mt. Lakes	
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY	
Postal Code:	07046	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6444248
Patent Number:	6740349
Patent Number:	6733812

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (714)755-8290

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 714-540-1235

Email: ipdocket@lw.com, kristin.azcona@lw.com

Correspondent Name: Latham & Watkins LLP

Address Line 1: 650 Town Center Drive, 20th Floor Address Line 4: Costa Mesa, CALIFORNIA 92626

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	023299-0409
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Kristin J. Azcona

Total Attachments: 5

source=Lehman Patent Release from Deutsche#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 019102 FRAME: 0560

500252025

P \$120.00 64

source=Lehman Patent Release from Deutsche#page2.tif source=Lehman Patent Release from Deutsche#page3.tif source=Lehman Patent Release from Deutsche#page4.tif source=Lehman Patent Release from Deutsche#page5.tif

> PATENT REEL: 019102 FRAME: 0561

## PATENT RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

THIS RELEASE dated as of April 2, 2007 by Deutsche Bank Trust Company Americas, as Collateral Agent (as defined below) for the Lenders. Terms used herein and not otherwise defined shall have the meanings assigned to such terms in the Credit Agreement or Security Agreements referred to below.

- A. Reference is made to the Credit Agreement dated as of November 25, 2003 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified prior to the date hereof, the "Credit Agreement"), among Crunch Holding Corp., ("Holdings"), Pinnacle Foods Group Inc. (as successor to Pinnacle Foods Holding Corporation, the "Borrower"), the Lenders party thereto (the "Lenders"), Deutsche Bank Trust Company Americas, as administrative agent (in such capacity, the "Administrative Agent"), General Electric Capital Corporation, as syndication agent and JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., Citicorp North America, Inc., and Canadian Imperial Bank of Commerce, as co-documentation agents.
- B. Reference is made to (i) the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement dated as of November 25, 2003 (as supplemented by Supplement No. 1 dated as of March 19, 2004 and Supplement No. 2 dated as of March 19, 2004, and as further amended, supplemented or otherwise modified prior to the date hereof, the "Collateral Agreement"), among Holdings, the Borrower, the Subsidiaries of the Borrower identified therein and Deutsche Bank Trust Company Americas, as collateral agent (in such capacity, the "Collateral Agent") (ii) the Patent Collateral Agreement dated as of November 25, 2003 among Holdings, the Borrower, the Subsidiaries of the Borrower identified therein and the Collateral Agement (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified prior to the date hereof, the "2003 Patent Collateral Agreement") and (iii) the Patent Collateral Agreement dated as of March 31, 2006 among Holdings, the Borrower, the Subsidiaries of the Borrower identified therein and the Collateral Agent (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified prior to the date hereof, and together with the Collateral Agreement and the 2003 Patent Collateral Agreement, the "Security Agreements").
- C. Pursuant to the Security Agreements, among other things, the Grantors granted a security interest to the Collateral Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, in, among other things, the patents, patent applications and patent licenses of the Grantors set forth on Annex I hereto (the "Patents"), which security interest was recorded with the United States Patent & Trademark Office.
- D. In connection with the termination of the Credit Agreement, the Borrower has informed the Collateral Agent of its desire to obtain the release of all right,

[[2693479]]

title and interest of the Collateral Agent, the Secured Parties and each other grantee or beneficiary in and to the Patents granted under the Security Agreements.

Accordingly, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, all the Collateral Agent's right, title and interest (including, without limitation, security interests) in and to the Patents pursuant to the Security Agreements, including, without limitation, the Patents set forth on Annex I attached hereto, shall automatically terminate as provided in the Security Agreements, and the Administrative Agent hereby terminates, releases and discharges its security interest in the Patents.

THIS LETTER AGREEMENT SHALL BE GOVERNED BY AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank]

[[2693479]]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Administrative Agent has caused this Release to be duly executed by its duly authorized officer as of the day and year above written.

DEUTSCHE BANK TRUST COMPANY AMERICAS as Administrative Agent

Bv

Manne: Title:

omayra Laucella
Vice President

Ву

N ame

Evelyn

President

Signature

Page

Petent

Release

**PATENT** 

**REEL: 019102 FRAME: 0564** 

## I. Registered Patents

		Registration	Expiration
Registered Owner	Type	Number	Date
Pinnacle Foods Brands	Utility Patent: Method for removing	U.S. 5091203	12/1/2009
Corporation	cholesterol from eggs	0.3. 3091203	12/1/2009
1	- Barres Hom eggs		
Pinnacle Foods Brands	Utility Patent: Container filling and	U.S. 5195294	1/15/2011
Corporation	sealing system	0.0.0193291	1,13,2011
Pinnacle Foods Brands	Utility Patent: Container filling and	U.S. 5195298	6/20/2011
Corporation	sealing system		0,20,2011
Pinnacle Foods Brands	Utility Patent: Pie having a microwave	U.S. 4917907	8/14/2007
Corporation	brownable crust and method of banking		
	same		
Pinnacle Foods Brands	Utility Patent: Production of low-	U.S. 4997668	5/2/1989
Corporation	cholesterol milk fat by solvent extraction		
Pinnacle Foods Brands	Utility Patent: Production of low-	U.S. 5092964	3/3/2009
Corporation	cholesterol butter oil by vapor sparging		
Pinnacle Foods Brands	Utility Patent: Process for packaging	U.S. 5151286	9/29/2009
Corporation	acidified vegetable		
Pinnacle Foods Brands	Utility Patent: System for sorting pickle	U.S. 5154298	10/13/2009
Corporation	chips and the like		
Pinnacle Foods Brands	Utility Patent: Composite material for a	U.S. 5300747	9/20/2011
Corporation	microwave heating container and		
	container formed therefrom		
Pinnacle Foods Brands	Utility Patent: Method for removing	U.S. 5302405	8/31/2012
Corporation	cholesterol and fat from egg yolk by		
	chelation and reduced-cholesterol egg		
	product		
Pinnacle Foods Brands	Utility Patent: Free fatty acid removal	U.S. 5560950	5/31/2015
Corporation	from used frying fat		
Pinnacle Foods Brands	Utility Patent: Microwave brownable	U.S. 6261612	12/21/2019
Corporation	potato toppings		
Pinnacle Foods Brands	Utility Patent: Method of making sweek	U.S. 4547389	11/23/2003
Corporation Pipe and Co. I	pickles		
Pinnacle Foods Group Inc.	Utility Patent: Apparatus & method for	US 6,444,248	10/17/2020
Pinnagle Facility C	forming casingless sausage		
Pinnacle Foods Group Inc.	Utility Patent: Apparatus & method for	US	10/17/2020
Diamenta Facility Const	forming casingless sausage	6,740,349	
Pinnacle Foods Group Inc.	Utility Patent: Apparatus & method for	US	10/17/2020
	forming casingless sausage	6,733,812	

# II. Patent Applications

Registered Owner	Type	Application Number	<u>Date</u> Filed
Pinnacle Foods Brands Corporation	Division: Container filling and sealing system	US 91641138	1/15/1991

4

[[2693479]]

**PATENT** 

### III. Patent Licenses

			Registration	Expiration
Licensee	<u>Licensor</u>	<u>Type</u>	<u>Number</u>	<u>Date</u>
Vlassic Foods	Lemelson Medical,	United States	4702808	3/15/2005
International	Education and Research	Utility	4859493	3/31/2007
(Pinnacle Foods	Foundation, Limited		4874596	10/17/2006
Brands Corporation) <sup>1</sup>	Partnership		4960643	10/2/2007
			4974498	3/5/2010
			5021628	6/29/2009
			5040501	3/7/2010
			5067826	3/7/2010
			5096352	3/7/2010
			5131941	5/7/2011
			5132587	3/16/2010
			5255929	10/26/2010
			5284394	11/21/2011
			5288556	9/25/2011
			5332348	3/10/2011
			5349265	3/16/2012
		:	5456406	11/24/2013
			5462772	5/13/2013
			5529815	11/13/2014
			5552675	9/3/2013
			5616372	6/7/2015
			5628881	6/7/2015
			5688557	6/7/2015
			5714202	6/7/2015
			5740941	6/6/2015
			5786038	3/31/2017
			5794801	8/18/2017
			Applications	
			08603705	
			08628088	
			08901407	

[[2693479]] 5

RECORDED: 04/03/2007

PATENT REEL: 019102 FRAME: 0566

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> PFBC merged into Pinnacle Food Corporations on December 23, 2005. PFBC is currently the registered owner, but Pinnacle Foods Corporation is the true owner. Pinnacle Foods Corporation is currently working on re-registering the patent licenses under Pinnacle Foods Corporation's name.